

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 18886

CAPSTONE BUILDING CORPORATION AND
CAPSTONE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

VS.

AMERICAN MOTORISTS INSURANCE COMPANY

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
CAPSTONE BUILDING CORPORATION AND
CAPSTONE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION**

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE:

Michael J. Donnelly
Murtha Cullina
CityPlace I
185 Asylum Street
29th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
Tel. 860-240-6000
Fax. 860-240-6150
mdonnelly@murthalaw.com
Juris No. 403321

Patrick J. Wielinski
Cokinos, Bosien & Young
800 Crestview Tower
105 Decker Court
Irving, Texas 75062
Tel.: 817-635-3620
Fax: 817-635-3633
pwielinski@cbylaw.com
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE iii

LAW AND ARGUMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

 ARGUMENT 3

 I. DEFECTIVE WORK CAN INVOLVE AN “OCCURRENCE” OF UNINTENDED
 AND UNFORESEEN PROPERTY DAMAGE 3

 A. This Court Can, and Should, Clarify the Law 5

 II. THE CGL POLICY COVERS UNFORESEEN AND UNINTENDED PROPERTY
 DAMAGE TO THE INSURED’S WORK 7

 A. The Historical Development of the CGL Policy Supports Coverage 8

 B. Case Law Overwhelmingly Supports Coverage for Property Damage
 to the Insured Contractor’s Work Arising Out of Subcontractor
 Work 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>A. M. Larson Co. v. Lawlor Ins. Agency</i> , 153 Conn. 618 (1966) | 3 |
| <i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Girl, Inc.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 65 (Wis. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Architex Ass'n v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 27 So.3d 1148 (Miss. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007) | 5, 10 |
| <i>Sheehan Constr. Co., Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 935 N.E.2d 160 (Ind. 2010) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Travelers Indem. Co. of Am. v. Moore & Assocs.</i> , 216 S.W.3d 302 (Tenn. 2007) | 6, 10 |
| <i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</i> , 979 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2007) | 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>Vermont Mut. Ins. Co. v. Walukiewicz</i> , 290 Conn. 582, 966 A.2d 672 (2009) | 3 |
| <i>Wentland v. American Equity Ins. Co.</i> , 267 Conn. 592 (2004) | 3 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| 21 ERIC MILLS HOLMES, HOLMES' APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE §132.9[D] (2d ed. 2002) | 8 |
| 20 ERIC MILLS HOLMES, HOLMES' APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE §129.1[C] (2d ed. 2002) | 8 |
| J. D. O'Connor, <i>What Every Court Should Know About Insurance Coverage for Defective Construction</i> , 5 JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF CONSTRUCTION LAWYERS 1 (Winter 2011) | 5 |
| 2 Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Stempel on Insurance Contracts</i> §14.13[D] at 14-224.8 (3d ed. Supp. 2007) | 9 |
